—— — —

meid s dxoler
Ly ity pylelly o3 U1 35

Olgadt e

JUETERY [NV PR VO (425 I

Oyt |3 Rgumddl sliae¥! jan o Loy 25 2y ¢ Ul )l oolgic
- SeSully Dlingall 795 30d! pIlIN Lo sl

polall 8 ptu ol © 2y fof

81,0 A
i—;;if;uﬂJk! : %swjdam;ﬁmfa.i

1 : H
_;% f’-"_»:p%\(/__u V. SRR T fs

Dl dl Fs,
WIS (AT PR
eyl Uas 1 S 8l I pis-
plas / '
Aeolon! | ulone b lae WL gl dablge
phad p 188/



Ay sty agladl g Shad DL A

sali 5139 seal pis

yoiana lodl

Haaall ple paud

dys yilly palally olall slid) s

199+ i

s i dtal) o i
¢ Agolall daall
:d.lf..gl.'.i]],o.mﬂl

I Y | P

:a ...Il'i 3
t p—iodl d—isu



m
/‘- -
.
ST

::L% 1 :éf %
-— = [ i
,f:EE = 5::_'::

L ‘\ |

Central Library - Ain Shams University



APPROVAL

Name : AMona Ahmed Fouad Naser

Title : Experimental Studies On Some Yital
Organs of Albino Rats In Response to The Double
Stress of Sedatives and Nicotine .

Scientific Dgree : M. Sc.

Supervisors :

Dr. Sanaa M. R. Wahba Professor of
Histology and Histochemistry and Dr, Samira A,
Abdel Mageid Assistant Professor of Histology and
Histochemistry Department of Zoology, Faculty of

Girls Ain Shams University,



COURSES

1 - Histology

2 - Physiology

3 - Histopathology

4 - Emeryology

5 - Statistical Analysis

0 - English Language



QUALIFICATION

Name : Mlona Ahmed Fouad Naser
Scientific dgree : M. Se.

Department : Loology

Collage : Faculty of Grils

University : Ain Shams

Graduation Year : [990



Acknowledgement

I wish to express my deepest feeling of
gratifude and thanks fo Dr. Sanaa M. R. Wahba
professor of Histology and Histochemistry and Dr.
Samira A. Abdel Mageid Assistant professor of
Histology and Histochemistry Department of
Zoology , Faculty of Girls Ain Shams University,
for suggesting the point of this investigation,
supervision,confinuous guidance, encouragement

and criticism.



ABSTRACT

The present work 15 an allempt to investigate the side
elfects of adnunistration of temazepain, nicotine and interaction

between both drogs on some of the vital organs of albino rats .

Kidneys and lung of male albimo rats were currently
chosen where the study involved dillerent morphological,

biochemical, lustolegical and histochemical parameters .

The present findings were [urther discussed in view of

relevant hterature available m similar fields of siudies .

Conclusions were deducted and suggestions for further

studies were introduced .



CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
INTRODUCTION
CHAPTER [ : REVIEW OF LITERATURE
a- Noxious IfTecls of Benzodiazepines
b- General Effects of the Benzodiazepine Temazepain
1- Pharmacological elfects of temazepam

2- Physiological cffects of temazepam

3- Abuse and Misuse of temazepam

4- Histological effects of temazepam
c- Noxious Risks of Nicotine Iutake

[- Morphological studies

[I- Biochemical alterations

11J- Gross, mstological and histochemical investigation

d- Interaction Effects Among Differeat Drugs
CHAPTER 1 : MATERIAL AND METHODS
MATERIAL :

a- Expertmental Aniinals

b- Experunental Drugs

Page

13
13
14
16
17
18
19
24
26
3]

36
36
36



c- Drug Adiministration
d- Tissue Sampling
e~ Histological and Histochemical Studies
METHODS
a- Housing of Experimental Animals
b~ Body weights
c- Mortality rates
d- Estimation of LDsy
- Histological and Histochemical Methods
1- Fixation
2- Processing
3- Staming
f- Biochemical studies
{1) Determination of protein content

(1) Cazyme activity i lung and kidney

a- Determination of alkaline phosphatase
b- Determinatron of glutamic oxalo acetic

transaminase (GOT) and glutamic pyruvic

transaminase {GPT)
(1) Determination of renal creatinine
g- Statistical Analysis
Expenmental Design
CHAPTER I : RESULTS

37
38
38
39
39
39
39
40
40
40
41
41
42
42
45
45
46

49
51
53
56




1- Morphological investigation . 50

1- General behaviour 56
2- Growth rates 59
3- Absolute lung weights 62
4- Absolute kidney weights 62
5- Relalive Jlung weights 60
6- Reiative kidney weiglits 66
7- Mortality rates 71
8- Deiernunation of LIy 74
II Histological and Histochemical luvestigation 76
1- Lung : 76
a- Conirol group 70
b- Experimental groups 84
I- Gross & llstological studies 84

2- Histochemical studies 139

(1) Penodic acid Scluff reaction (P. A. S) 139

(2) Haemosiderw granules 146

(3) Elastic [ibres 155

(4) Protein content 160

2- Kidney : 169
a- Conlrol group 169

b- Experimental groups 175

[- Gross & Hislological studics 175




2- Histochemical studies

(i) Perodic acid Schiff reaction(P.A.S.)

(i1} Llaemosiderin granules
(i} Protem content
Il Biochemical studies
(i} Determination of protein content
(ii} Enzyme activity
a- Deterinination of atkaline phosphatase
b- Determination of glutamic oxalo acetic
transaminase (GOT) and glutamic
pyruvic transaninase (GPT)
{3) Determination of creafinine
CHAPTER IV : DISCUSSION
CHAPTER V : SUMMARY
BIBLIOGRAPHY
ARABIC SUMMARY

242
242
243
243
261
201
262
262
263
203
264
265
285
298
304




Table (1)
Table (2)
Tabic {3}
Table (4)
Table (5)
Table {6}
Table (7)
Table {8)
Table (9)
Tabie (10)
Table (1 1)
Table (12)
Table {13}
Table (14)
Table (13)
Table (16)

Table (I7)

LIST OF TABLES
Experimental Design and group distribution
Average growth rates
Average of absolute lung weight
Average of absoluie kidney weight
Average of relative lung weipht
Average of relative kidney weight
Mortality rates
Determination of LDy,

Average of lung total proteins

Average of kidney total proteins
Average of lung alkaline phosphatase
Average of kidney alkaline phosphatase

Average of lung glutamic oxaloacetic
transamiiase

Average of kidoney glutamic oxaloacetic
transaininase

Average of lung glutamic pyruvic
fransaminase

Average of kidney giutamic pyruvic
transaminase

Average ol kidney creatinine

53

57

60

64

67

69

72

74

267

269

271

273

277

279

281

283




Fig. (3)
Fig. {4)
Fig. (5}
Fig. (6)
Fig. {7)
Fig. (8)
Fig . (9)

Fig.(10)

Fig. (11

Fig .(12)

Fig. (13)

Fig. (14)

LIST OF FIGURIES
Stanlard caliberation curve for profim
Average prowth rates
Average of absolute lung weight
Average of absolule kidney weight
Average of relative lung weight
Average of relative kidney weight
Martality rales
Deternination of LD,

Section of rat lung from conirol rat to  show
peneral structure (Hx- B, X 400 1}

Lung section from normal control rat to show the
normal distribution in elastic fibres {(Orcein ; X
2007

Lung section from normal control ral to show
general structure {Mallory ; X400)

Lung section  from normal control ral to show the
normal  distribution of P.AS +ve malerial in
pulmonary tissuc (P. A, S ; X 200 )

Section of rat lung from control rat to show normal
distribution of  total protein in lung  tissue
{Bromoplena! blue ; X 200)

Section of rat lung after one week of 5 mg/kg
temazepam injection , showing ltravascular
thrombosis and stagnation of bleod (Hx-E; X 200)

44

38

61

63

68

70

73

75

79

79

8]

81

83

88




Fig

-

Fig

Fig

Fig

Fi

oS

Fig

Fig

(15)

AI6}

(17

(18)

(19

(20

(21)

.(22)

Lung section from ral afler (wo weceks injection
with 5 mg/kg temazepam showing thickening of
wail of blood vessel and dilated bronchioles {(Hx -
i X 00)

Lung section from rat after three weeks injection
with 5 mg/kg temazepam showing desquamated
cells within the alveoli (Hx-E ; X 400),

Lung section from rat after four weeks lijection
willk 5 mg/kg temazepam showing patchy areas of
inflammalory reaction {Hx-E ; X 400},

Seclion of rat lung after four weeks of Smg'kg
temazepam  injection  showing inflammatory
exudate of mononuclear and polymorphonuclear
leucocytes invading alveolar walls and alveolar
spaces . (Hx-E ; X 400) .

Lung section from rat after four weeks of injection
with Smg /kg temazepam showing pronounced
presence of R . B . Cs between cells of alveolar
walls and in blood capillaries {(Mallory ; X 400 ) .
Lung section from rat after five weeks of injection
with 5 mg / kg temazepam showing irregular air
spaces with thick walls and some of alveoli spaces
contained cell detris and hyaline material {Hx-E ;
X400).

After six  weeks injection with 35 mg / kg
temazepam lung section of rat reflected interstitiai
inflammatory reaction around the small vessels and
between alveoli cells ( Hx - E ; X 200 7.

Lung section alter seven weeks post treatinent with
5 mg /kg temazepam showing necrotic cells in
alveolar wall with pyknotic nuclei (Hx - E ; X400).

i

&3

90

90

92

92

94

94

96



