جامعة عين شمس كلية البنات للآداب والعلوم والتربية قسم علم الحيوان

إسـم الطالـبة: منى أحمد فؤاد ناصر

عنوان الرسالة : دراسة تجريبية على بعض الاعضاء الحيوية في الفئران

البيضاء تحت التأثير المزدوج للمهدئات والنيكوتين .

إسم الدرجة : الماجستير في العلوم

#### لجنة الاشراف

أ.د/سناء محمد رفعت وهبة: الدرسنا رمحر رَمعت

د/سميرة أحمد عبدالمجيد: د كريامي عبدالحب

تاريخ البحث:

الدراسات العليا:

ختم الإجازة أجيزت الرسالة بتاريخ

/ / ۱۹۹م

موافقة مجلس الكلية موافقة مجلس الجامعة / / ١٩٩ م / / ١٩٩ م

جامعة عين شمس

كلية البنات للأداب والعلوم والتربية

أســم الطالبـــة : منى أحمد فؤاد ناصر

الدرجة العلميــة : الماجستير

القسم التابغ له: قسم علم الحيوان

أسـم الكليـــة : كلية البنات للآداب والعلوم والتربية

الجامع ـــ : جامعة عين شمس



#### APPROVAL

Name : Mona Ahmed Fouad Naser

Title : Experimental Studies On Some Vital

Organs of Albino Rats In Response to The Double

Stress of Sedatives and Nicotine.

Scientific Dgree: M. Sc.

**Supervisors:** 

Dr. Sanaa M. R. Wahba Professor of Histology and Histochemistry and Dr. Samira A. Abdel Mageid Assistant Professor of Histology and Histochemistry Department of Zoology, Faculty of Girls Ain Shams University.

# **COURSES**

- 1 Histology
- 2 Physiology
- 3 Histopathology
- 4 Emeryology
- 5 Statistical Analysis
- 6 English Language

# **QUALIFICATION**

Name : Mona Ahmed Fouad Naser

Scientific dgree: M. Sc.

Department : Zoology

Collage : Faculty of Grils

University : Ain Shams

Graduation Year: 1990

#### <u>Acknowledgement</u>

I wish to express my deepest feeling of gratitude and thanks to Dr. Sanaa M. R. Wahba professor of Histology and Histochemistry and Dr. Samira A. Abdel Mageid Assistant professor of Histology and Histochemistry Department of Zoology, Faculty of Girls Ain Shams University, for suggesting the point of this investigation, supervision, continuous guidance, encouragement and criticism.

#### ABSTRACT

The present work is an attempt to investigate the side effects of administration of temazepam, nicotine and interaction between both drugs on some of the vital organs of albino rats.

Kidneys and lung of male albino rats were currently chosen where the study involved different morphological, biochemical, histological and histochemical parameters.

The present findings were further discussed in view of relevant literature available in similar fields of studies.

Conclusions were deducted and suggestions for further studies were introduced

## CONTENTS

	Page
LIST OF TABLES	
LIST OF FIGURES	
INTRODUCTION	1
CHAPTER 1: REVIEW OF LITERATURE	5
a- Noxious Effects of Benzodiazepines	5
b- General Effects of the Benzodiazepine Temazepam	13
1- Pharmacological effects of temazepam	13
2- Physiological effects of temazepam	14
3- Abuse and Misuse of temazepam	16
4- Histological effects of temazepain	17
c- Noxious Risks of Nicotine Intake	18
I- Morphological studies	19
II- Biochemical alterations	24
III- Gross, histological and histochemical investigation	26
d- Interaction Effects Among Different Drugs	31
CHAPTER II: MATERIAL AND METHODS	36
MATERIAL :	36
a- Experimental Animals	36
b- Experimental Drugs	36

c- Drug Administration	
d- Tissue Sampling	
e- Histological and Histochemical Studies	
METHODS	
a- Housing of Experimental Animals	39
b- Body weights	39
c- Mortality rates	39
d- Estimation of LD <sub>50</sub>	40
e- Histological and Histochemical Methods	40
1- Fixation	40
2- Processing	41
3- Staining	41
f- Biochemical studies	42
(i) Determination of protein content	42
(ii) Enzyme activity in lung and kidney	45
a- Determination of alkaline phosphatase	45
b- Determination of glutamic oxalo acetic	46
transaminase (GOT) and glutamic pyruvic	
transaminase (GPT)	
(iii) Determination of renal creatinine	49
g- Statistical Analysis	51
Experimental Design	
CHAPTER III : RESULTS	

1- Morphological investigation .	56
1- General behaviour	56
2- Growth rates	59
3- Absolute lung weights	62
4- Absolute kidney weights	62
5- Relative lung weights	66
6- Relative kidney weights	66
7- Mortality rates	71
8- Determination of LD <sub>50</sub> .	74
II Histological and Histochemical Investigation	76
1- Lung:	76
a- Control group	76
b- Experimental groups	84
I- Gross & Histological studies	84
2- Histochemical studies	139
(1) Periodic acid Schiff reaction (P. A. S.)	139
(2) Haemosiderin granules	146
(3) Elastic fibres	155
(4) Protein content	160
2- Kidney :	169
a- Control group	169
b- Experimental groups	175
1- Gross & Histological studies	175

2- Histochemical studies	242
(i) Periodic acid Schiff reaction(P.A.S.)	242
(ii) Haemosiderin granules	243
(iii) Protein content	243
III Biochemical studies	261
(i) Determination of protein content	261
(ii) Enzyme activity	262
a- Determination of alkaline phosphatase	262
b- Determination of glutamic oxalo acetic	263
transaminase (GOT) and glutamic	263
pyruvic transaninase (GPT)	264
(3) Determination of creatinine	265
CHAPTER IV : DISCUSSION	285
CHAPTER V: SUMMARY	298
BIBLIOGRAPHY	304
ARABIC SUMMARY	

## LIST OF TABLES

Table (1)	Experimental Design and group distribution	53
Table (2)	Average growth rates	57
Table (3)	Average of absolute lung weight	60
Table (4)	Average of absolute kidney weight	64
Table (5)	Average of relative lung weight	67
Table (6)	Average of relative kidney weight	69
Table (7)	Mortality rates	72
Table (8)	Determination of LD <sub>50</sub>	74
Table (9)	Average of lung total proteins	263
Table (10)	Average of kidney total proteins	269
Table (11)	Average of lung alkaline phosphatase	271
Table (12)	Average of kidney alkaline phosphatase	273
Table (13)	Average of lung glutamic oxaloacetic	275
Table (14)		277
Table (15)	transaminase Average of lung glutamic pyruvic	279
Table (16)	transaminase Average of kidney glutamic pyruvic	281
	transaminase	202
Table (17)	Average of kidney creatinine	283

#### LIST OF FIGURES

Fig. (1)	Stantard caliberation curve for protein	44
Fig. (2)	Average growth rates	58
Fig. (3)	Average of absolute lung weight	61
Fig. (4)	Average of absolute kidney weight	65
Fig. (5)	Average of relative lung weight	68
Fig. (6)	Average of relative kidney weight	70
Fig. (7)	Mortality rates	73
Fig. (8)	Determination of LD <sub>50</sub>	75
Fig. (9)	Section of rat lung from control rat to show general structure (Hx-E; X 400)	79
Fig.(10)	Lung section from normal control rat to show the normal distribution in elastic fibres (Orcein; X 200)	79
Fig. (11)	Lung section from normal control rat to show general structure (Mallory; X400)	81
Fig .(12)	Lung section from normal control rat to show the normal distribution of P.A.S +ve material in pulmonary tissue (P. A. S; X 200)	81
Fig. (13)	Section of rat lung from control rat to show normal distribution of total protein in lung tissue (Bromophenol blue; X 200)	83
Fig. (14)	Section of rat lung after one week of 5 mg/kg temazepain injection, showing intravascular thrombosis and stagnation of blood (Hx-E; X 200)	88

Fig . (15 )	Lung section from rat after two weeks injection 88 with 5 mg/kg temazepam showing thickening of wall of blood vessel and dilated bronchioles (Hx -
	E; X 100)
Fig . (16)	Lung section from rat after three weeks injection 90 with 5 mg/kg temazepam showing desquamated cells within the alveoli (Hx-E; X 400).
Fig. (17)	Lung section from set "A = for form
,	Lung section from rat after four weeks injection 90 with 5 mg/kg temazepam showing patchy areas of inflammatory reaction (Hx-E; X 400).
Fig . (18 )	Section of rat lung after four weeks of 5mg/kg 92
	temazepam injection showing inflammatory
	exudate of mononuclear and polymorphomiclear
	leucocytes invading alveolar walls and alveolar
	spaces (Hx-E; X 400).
Fig. (19)	Lung section from rat after four weeks of injection 92
	with 5mg /kg temazepam showing pronounced
	presence of R . B . Cs between cells of alveolar
E: (20)	walls and in blood capillaries (Mallory : X 400 )
Fig. (20)	Lung section from rat after five weeks of injection 94 with 5 mg / kg temazepam showing irregular air
	spaces with thick walls and some of alveoli spaces
	contained cell debris and hyaline material (Hx - E; X 400).
Fig.(21)	After six weeks injection with 5 mg / kg 94
	temazepam lung section of rat reflected interstitial
	inflammatory reaction around the small vessels and
E' (22)	between alveoli cells (Hx - E ; X 200)
Fig . (22)	Lung section after seven weeks post treatment with 96 mg/kg temazepam showing necrotic cells in alveolar wall with pyknotic nuclei (Hx - E; X400).
	TO THE LOCATION,